
- - -- -------- ::---.= - - ---- - ----=====-== ~ = Maintenance Library 

- - - -- - - -- - - -- -- -- --- -- -- --- -- -- ----- -- ------
= = = = Disk Storage Drive 

(Machines with serial no. below 30100) 
Parts Cata log 
Including 5440 Disk Cartridge 

Sl 35-0001-1 



Preface 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and illustrations 
of all replaceable assemblies, subassemblies, and detail 
parts for the IBM 5444 Disk Storage Drive and IBM 5440 
Disk Cartridge that have been released to Production 
Control during or before August, 1971. The information 
enables stock and maintenance personnel to identify, 
requisition, and issue replacement parts. 

The following aids are provided for the reader: 
1. At the front of the manual: 

a. An explanation of how the PC is organized and used. 
b. A visual index that contains overall views of the 5444 

Disk Storage Drive and 5440 Disk Cartridge and pro­
vides a starting point for locating a part. 

2. At the back of the manual: an index of part numbers. 

Associated Publication: IBM Field Engineering Theory­
Maintenance, 5444 Disk Storage Drive (Machines with serial 
no. up to 30100), Order No. SY33-0026. 

Third Edition (November, 1971) 

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes IBM Illustrated Parts Catalog, 5444 Disk Storage 
Drive, Order No. Sl35-0001-0. Changes are continually made to the information herein; 
any such changes will be reported in subsequent revisions of Technical Newsletters. 

A form for readers' comments is provided at the back of this publication. If the form has 
been removed, comments may be addressed to IBM United Kingdom Laboratories Ltd., 
Product Publications, Hursley Park, Winchester, Hants, England. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1970 

ii 



Contents 

List and 
Title Page 

Figure No. No. 

How to use this Parts Catalog (PC) iv 

Visual Index 1 vii 

Visual Index 2 viii 

Visual Index 3 ix 

Abbreviations x 

Group Assembly Parts Lists 1 

Cover Groups and Assemblies 2 

2 5444 Disk File, Final Assembly (3 Parts) 4 

3 Cable Assemblies (2 Parts) . 14 

4 Actuator Assembly (3 Parts) 18 

5 Voice Coil Assembly 28 

6 Clamp Assembly - LH . 30 

7 Clamp Assembly - RH. 32 

8 DC Box Assembly 34 

9 AC Box Assembly 36 

10 Gate Assembly 38 

11 Brush Drive Assembly 40 

12 Head Load Assembly 42 

13 5440 Cartridge Assembly 44 

14 Cable and Jumper Assembly Component 
Parts (2 Parts) 46 

iii 



How To Use This Parts Catalog (PC) 

Part I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 

The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 

The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures ref er to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustra­
ted. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

f~· 
STACKED INDEX NUMBERS f-'> · yl 

ff'.i .· I 
Stacked Index numbers are ! I ,. · ·I I 
used when showing a part I 
and its attaching hardware. . j. 1· I 1 I 
The sequence of a typical j · . . .. 

stack !s sho':n at the right. ~ I ~~--~ j j 
!h~ cu~led mdex number t: . I . r / ~ i 
md1catmg the assembly 6_jl.~. -~ 
is broken down within '» & ;:::-
the figure. ~~-

iv 

f1\ Plate 
~ Asm 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3 Washer 
4 L'Washer 
5 Nut 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X". 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 

The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

FINDING A PART 

The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illu­
strations can be used to find the assembly containing the 
desired part. Use references to the detailed figure in the 
Catalog Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to 
determine location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its com­
ponent parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual Index 
contains neither the part nor an assembly containing the 
part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher assembly 
figure. This figure should then contain the part or an 
assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher level 
figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index for 
some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable". 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assem­
bly components are not available". In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 



EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

I+ - H261+22 

- 1 331+921 
- 2 187851+ 
- 3 210981+ 
- .. 5357050 
- s 3201+2 
- 6 5357066 
- 7 B57067 
- 8 1301+31+ 
- g 56079 
- 10 57261+36 

FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE EF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-181+ 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE I+ 

• TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 AWG,•6 HOLE, INS 
• SHIELO, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
• SCREW, RO HO MACH-6-32 X .2SO LG ATT PT 
• FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
• SCREW,MACH lllNO. HO 10-}2 X .HS LG ATT PT 
•• llLAOE 
•• MOTOR 208V/230V f>OCY 220V SOCY 
•• SCREW,MACH-SLOTTEO HEX HO 10-32 X .HS LG ATT PT 
•• WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .19510 .1+10 OD ATT PT 
• HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

If the entire fan is required, order part number 5726422; all 
one dot items will be supplied. If only the subassembly is 
required, order part number 5357050; all two dot items will 
be supplied. If part number 5357050 is ordered, only the 
two dot items will be supplied; not the attachi.t"1g part 32042. 
Attaching parts immediately follow subassem:,lies before the 
assembly breakdown, and must be ordered separately. 

All parts may be ordered individually. 

PARTll 

(DAR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

® ATTPT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a sub­
assembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

©coMM 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware pro­
curable from normal commercial sources and not 
identified by an IBM part number. 

©INDENTURE 

The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly 
is indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 
. Subassemblies 
. Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

. Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

©NR 
NR in the part number column denotes the part is 
procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
and that the next higher assembly should be ordered. 

©NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

©NONO. 

When this indication appears in the part number 
column, it denotes a group of parts for which no 
assembly part number has been assigned, and the 
detail parts should be ordered separately. 

®REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes 
an assembly which is completely assembled on a pre­
ceding illustration. Quantities for such items are found 
in its next higher assembly. 

® SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 

If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common 
parts are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar 
to one or the other of the assemblies are listed sepa­
rately and identified by Usable On Code. 

@usABLE ON CODE 

Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

®SUFFIX CODE 

The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and 
the year (numeric) of the engineering change which 
affected interchangeability of the part. 

v 



EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY fa 

<!1F 
f 

NPft) 

CODE 8 USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY 
CODE l USED ON ASM PRIOR TO 86 SUFFIX 

- 2199376 MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE lA 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE REF 18 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

~: © 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 Q\ - 1 2204176 1< PULLEY,60 CYCLE A 

- l 2199255 PULLEY,50 CYCLE 8 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 220411!,...-(!) MOTOR ASH,220V AC 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 4 NO NO. MOT-OR ASH,220V AC 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 5 
m~ 

SCREW,HACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 2204082 3 FERRULE,OUTER 1 
- 7 22040H fl . FERRULE,INNER 1 
- 8 COMM 5 . HOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1 
- 8 2199258 . MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 1 
- 9 2199401 NR PLATE,HOTOR HT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 9 2199402 NR PLATE,HOTOR HT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 1 8 

vi 



VISUAL INDEX 

. 1 Cover Groups Figure · . 
and Assemblies 

vii 



Figure 5. Voice Coil Assembly 

Figure 11. Brush Drive Assembly 

viii 

VISUAL INDEX 

Figure 2. 5444 Final 
Assembly (Part 1 of 3) 

Figure 4. Actuator Assembly (Part 1 of 3) 

Figure 4. Actuator Assembly (Part 2 of 3) 

Figure 4. Actuator Assembly (Part 3 of 3) 



Figures 6 and 7. Clamp Assemblies 

VISUAt.. INDEX 

Figure 2. 
5444 Final 
Assembly (Part 2 of 3) 

Figure 2. 5444 Final Assembly (Part 3 of 3) 

ix 



Abbreviations 

AL Aluminium LCK Lock 
ASM Assembly LG Long 
BD Binding LH Left Hand 
BIND Binding MACH Machine 
COM PR Compression MFI Machine Features Index 
CON Connection MTG Mounting 
CONN Connection NOM Nominal 
CSK Countersunk OD Outside Diameter 
CSTMZ Customized POS Position 
DIA Diameter RH Right Hand 
DK Dark SELF TAP Self Tapping 
ECC Eccentric SKT Socket 
ET External Teeth SLOT Slotted 
EXT External soc Socket 
FBM Field Bill of Material THK Thick 
FIL Fillister THREADING Threadf orming 
FLW Flat Width (width between flats across hexagon) TTH Teeth 
HD Head UNC Unified National Course 
HD LESS Headless UNDRCT Undercut 
HEX Hexagonal UNF Unified National Fine 
HZ Hertz v Volts 
1/0 Input/Output w Watts 
ID Inside Diameter WSHR Washer 
INT Internal 
IT Internal Teeth 

x 



5fl44/5440 

GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 

M08·135l·l 

1 



2 

11 

25 

28 

49 
50 

10 

20 

@ 51 
52 

5 

24 

4 7 

32 
31A 

53 33 31 

VIEWS 

FIGURE 1. 

34 

54 

ASSEMBLIES COVER GROUPS AND 

6 VIEW B 

/ 
3 

@ 
46 

44 

@) 
19 

DETAIL A 18 



5444/544(} 

LIST AND 
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER GROUPS AND ASSEMBLIES 

1 - NO NO COVER GROUPS AND ASSEMBLIES REF 
- 1 2537308 . COVER ASM 1 
- 2 2536616 . SCREW,SHOULDER.LSLOT HD_._8-32UNC ATT PT 6 
- 3 2598197 . . GASKET,FOAM RUBBER 1 
- 4 2536460 . . SEAL,RUBBER,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 5 2536477 . . WINDOW_._ACETATE 1 
- 6 889325 . LABEL 1 
- 7 5831824 . . WINDOW,MACHINE 1 
- 8 2536387 . . COVER PLATE 8 
- 9 2536473 COVER ASM 1 
- 10 32042 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,10-32UNF,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 473079 . WSHR_._NYLONiFLATi0.203IDi0.4380D_._0.094THK ATT PT 1 
- 12 2536394 . . SEAL, RUBBER 1 
- 13 369207 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 14 2536393 . COVER PLATE 1 
- 15 2536465 . COVER ASM 1 
- 16 438604 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD1 10-32UNF,2.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 473079 . WSHR_._NYLON_._FLAT_._0.203ID_._0.4380D_._0.094THK ATT PT 1 
- 18 2536464 . . SEAL 1 
- 19 2536461 . • COVER PLA'l'E 1 
- 20 2597963 COVER_t_PERSPEX 1 
- 21 322550 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 22 322065 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.625LG ATT PT 1 
- 23 38235 SCREW_t_MACH,SLOT BIND HD_t_6-32UNC..L0.312LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 2597964 SPACER ATT PT 2 
- 25 2597914 . COVER 1 
- 26 10170 . SCREW ..L MACH i SLOT BIND HDL6-32UNC_._0.25LG ATT PT 2 I 

- 27 2537312 COVER,PERSPEX REF 
PART OF ACTUATOR ASM (FIGURE 4) 

- 28 38235 SCREW_L_MACH_._SLOT BIND HDL6-32UNC_._0.312LG ATT PT 1 
- 29 2537557 COVER REF 

PART OF DC BOX ASM (FIGURE 8) 
- 30 322550 SCREW_L_MACH_._SLOT BIND HDL6-32UNC_._0.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 31 2597912 COVER 1 
- 31A 138755 LABEL 1 
- 32 55726 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 2537484 SHIELD, TRANSPARENT 1 
- 34 10170 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT REF 

SEE AC BOX ASM,FIGURE 9 
- 35 889325 . LABEL 1 
- 36 2536247 . COVER 1 
- 37 2181005 . SCREW,SELF 'l.'AP,HEX HD, WSHR.L6-32, O. 375LG ATT PT 3 
- 38 2536390 COVER ASM 1 
- 39 38442 SCREW,MACH,SLOT FLAT HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 2537511 . SCREW,SHOULDER,SLOT HD,6-32UNC ATT PT 2 
- 41 2536296 PAD,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 42 2536389 . . COVER PLATE 1 
- 43 2597920 . COVER ASM 1 
- 44 5700484 . SCREW,SELF ~AP,HEX HD,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 7 
- 45 2536496 GASKET 1 
- 46 2536495 . PLATE,.COVER 1 
- 47 2536457 COVER ASM 1 
- 48 2181005 SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,WSHR,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 49 251990 SCREW_._HDLESS SET_._6-FLUTE_._1032UNF_L_0.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 50 11598 . NUT,MACH,HEX,10-32UNF ATT PT 2 
- 51 2536456 . GASKET 1 
- 52 2536455 . . COVER PLATE 1 
- 53 2537504 COVER,FRONT 1 
- 54 338238 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 1 
- 55 2537509 COVER ASM 1 
- 56 338238 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 1 
- 57 2536275 . . SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE 2 
- 58 2537505 . COVER_L_REAR 1 

1--

MOS-1351-1 

3 



5444/5440 

4 7 5 6 

~ 

2 

12 

14 

18------~,,. 

26 

22 

@ 
27 

",~ l/ 
~r 

59 /~ 19 
24 29 
25 

51 

@DETAIL A 

52 I 
53 
54 

36 

FIGURE 2. 5444 DISK FILE, FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) 

4 

DETAIL A 

75 

~-79 

~-80 

..,,..,,...._-81 

82 

·~ 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) 

2 - 2536500 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY,5444 DISK FILE REF 
- 1 2536345 . BRUSH DRIVE ASM,,50HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 
- 1 5144312 NP . BRUSH DRIVE ASM,60HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11A 
- 1 5144330 . BRUSH DRIVE ASML60HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE llB 
- 2 322551 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.75LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 62031 . WSHR_i_LCK_._IT....L0.141ID....L0.2950D_._0.021THK ATT PT 4 
- 4 5831955 . CLIP, SPECIAL, SPRING 1 
- 5 2536285 . BRUSH ARM 1 
- 6 2536376 . BRUSH ASM 2 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 7 5144339 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 8 852958 . TERMINAL BOARD ASM 1 
- 9 852959 . INSULATOR, SHIELD 1 
- 10 38266 . SCREW MACH,SLOT FIL HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 2536359 . SHIELDLINSULATOR 1 
- 12 210883 . STOP, SPACER 2 
- 13 323837 . TERMINAL BLOCK ASM,15A,3 SCREW CONN 1 
- 14 5364151 . STRIP_i_MARKER 1 
- 15 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND ~D,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 2598076 . BRACKET 1 
- 17 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 1 
- 18 2537356 . SHIELD, PLASTIC 1 
- 19 2598175 . PAD ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE I 

- 20 2536615 . DEFLECTOR 1 
- 21 38235 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 2597959 . PLATE_i_POWER MODEL 1 1 
- 22 2597960 . PLATE,POWER MODEL 2 1 
- 22 2597961 . PLATE,POWER MODEL 3 1 
- 23 2597939 . FILTER ASM 1 
- 24 2598168 . SCREW,6-32UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 2 
- 25 257986 . • WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 2 
- 26 2536627 . . LABEL 1 
- 27 2536212 . FILTER, AIR 1 
- 28 2597916 . BOX ASM,RESISTOR 1 
- 29 5319854 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD, 8-32, 0. 375LG ATT PT 3 
- 30 2597914 . COVER 1 
- 31 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 1071739 . GROMMET,ADAPTER MTG 1 
- 33 5700286 . RESISTOR,15 OHM,25W 1 
- 34 38262 . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT FIL HD,4-40UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 150209 . WSHR,LCK,IT,0.115ID,0.270D,0.019THK ATT PT 2 
- 36 103235 . RESISTOR,2 OHM,5W 1 

FOR TERMINALS SEE FIGURE 14 -18 
- 37 241318 . RESISTOR,40 OHM,5W 1 

FOR TERMINALS SEE FIGURE 14 -18 
- 38 2597915 . BRACKET 1 
- 39 2537318 . MOTOR ASM,50HZi220V 1 
- 39 2537319 . MOTOR ASM,50HZ,235V 1 
- 39 2537320 MOTOR ASM,60HZ,208V 1 
- 39 2537321 MOTOR ASM_,_60HZ_._230V 1 

FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-11,-20, 
-30,-31 

- 40 129654 . SCREW,CAP1 SOC HD_i._10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 41 9092 . WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT,0.94ID,0.3370D ATT PT 4 
- 42 2204025 OILER 2 
- 43 2426180 . . MOTOR,50HZ,220V 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 43 2426199 . MOTOR,50HZ,235V 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 43 2426181 . . MOTOR,60HZ,208V 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 43 2426200 MOTOR_i_60HZi230V 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 44 2598198 . . PULLEY,PHENOLIC 1 

USED ON 50HZ MOTORS ONLY 
--·~··-----·~ 

- 44 5144405 . • PULLEY,PHENOLIC 1 
USED ON 60HZ MOTORS ONLY 

- 45 2_57975 . . SCREWiHDLESS SETi6-FLUTEi6-32UNC...L0.375LG ATT PT 2 
OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 46 5831708 MOUNTING BRACKET MOTOR 1 
- 47 5350092 . SCREW,HEX HD, CAP WSHRi 0. __ ?5-20UNC 1 0. 75LG ATT PT 3 
- 49 2598012 LABEL 1 

MOS-1351·1 

5 



544'4/5440 

UST AND 
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) CONT 

2 - 50 5831723 . CLAMP,POST ASM 1 
- 51 11598 . NUT,MACH,HEX,10-32UNF ATT PT 1 
- 51A 237032 . WASHER,FLT,0.219ID,0.0750D,0.062THK ATT PT 1 
- 52 186924 . . SCREWiSKT HD CAP..L6-FLU~Ei4-40UNC..L0.375LG 1 
- 53 5831720 . . CLAMP,POST 1 
- 54 5831721 . . PLATE 1 
- 55 2536602 . BRAC~TiASM 1 
- 56 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 57 62031 . WSHR,LCK,IT,0.141ID,0.2950D,0.021THK ATT PT 2 
- 58 2536601 . • SEALiSELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 58A 5831862 . • BRACKET 1 
- 59 5144318 . GROUND PRE-AMP JUMPER 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-26 
PART OF BOARD ASM,ITEM 94,LIST 2,PART 2 

- 60 2597913 . AC BOX ASM,50HZ 1 
- 60 5144390 . AC BOX ASM..L60HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 
- 61 5349929 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,CAP WSHR ATT PT 3 
- 62 2537492 . BUS Hi INSULATING ATT PT 3 
- 63 2537493 . WASHER, INSULATING ATT PT 3 
- 64 2391059 . TRANSISTOR - 279 4 
- 65 2537491 . INSULATOR 4 
- 66 322065 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.625LG ATT PT 8 
- 67 38051 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX,6-32 X 1/4 FL W 8 
- 68 2537489 . BUSH..!. INSULATING 8 r 

- 69 40658 . CLIP 4 
- 70 6364 . WASHER 4 
- 71 2537326 . CABLE ASM_._BOWDEN 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE I 

- 72 24107 . NUT,FINISHED,HEX,0.375-16UNC 1 I - 73 2537305 . HEAD LOAD ASM 1 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 

- 74 316807 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT FLAT HD,6-32UNC,0.375LG 4 
- 75 2536510 . ACTUATOR ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 
- 76 186935 . SCREW,HEX,SKT HD CAP,0.25-20UNC,0.875LG ATT PT 3 
- 77 3550 . WSHR,FLAT,0.265ID,0.5620D,0.05THK ATT PT 3 
- 78 6935 WSHR,LCK,SPR,0.255ID,9.4930D,0.072THK ATT PT 3 
- 79 2250~61 . HEAD ASM B,DOWN (DOWNWARD FACING) AR 

USED ON MODELS 1..L2..LAND 3 
- 80 2250'963 . HEAD ASM B,UP (UPWARD FACING) AR 

USED ON MODELS 1,2,AND 3 
- 81 2536626 . ARM B,UPPER 1 

USED ON MODEL 3 ONLY 
- 82 2536625 . ARM B,LOWER 1 

USED ON MODEL 3 ONLY 

M08-!35!-l 

6 



5444/5440 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

7 



146 

145 

8 

154 

153 

145 

FIGURE 2. 

5444/5440 

98 94 

97 

101 

~ 104 

~~102 
@ 
92 9<88 

91 

109 

110 

125 

116 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISK F~LE.FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3) 

2 - 2536500 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY.5444 DISK FILE REF 
- 83 2537309 • CLAMP ASM.RR 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6 
- 83 2537310 • CLAMP ASM.LH 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 
- 84 34512 . SCREW.MACH.SLOT BIND HD1 8-32UNC_.._0.375LG ATT PT 6 
- 85 55901 • WSHR,LCK.ET,0.168ID.0.3810D.0.023THK ATT PT 6 
- 86 2537485 • CLAMP ASM 2 
- 87 149897 . SCREW1 HEXiSKT HD CAP..LB-32UNC_._0.375LG ATT PT 6 
- 88 1090873 • WSHR,LCK,SPR,0.168ID,0.2960D,0.046THK ATT PT 6 
- 89 2598007 . . SPRING 1 
- 90 2537357 . • WASHER 2 
- 91 2537473 . . ROLLER 2 
- 92 2598005 . • CLAMP 1 
- 93 5144354 . PAD,SELF ADHESIVE 2 
- 94 2537306 . BOARD ASM 1 
- 94A 5144318 . . GROUND PRE-AMP JUMPER 1 

FOR COM~ONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA..L-26 
OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 95 2536246 . PLATE 2 
- 96 2536245 . GASKET 1 
- 97 81693 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 5 
- 98 811804 . GUIDE,CARD 1 
- 99 2537508 . BRACKET ASMiTRANSISTOR 1 
-100 2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAP.HEX HD,WSHR.6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-101 526898 . • TRANSISTOR 1 
-102 11598 . • NUTiMACHiHEX_._10-32UNF ATT PT 1 I 

-103 56079 . • WSHR,LCK,ET,0.195ID,0.410D,0.025THK 1 
-104 2537490 . . INSULATOR 1 
-105 2537488 . • BUSB1 INSULATING 1 
-106 2537502 . • PLATE,MOUNTING 1 

FOR OTHER ASM COMPONENT PART SEE FIGURE 14 -33 
-107 4121100 • HOUSINGiCONNECTOR REF 
-107 2174195 • CONTACT REF 
-108 2537304 . GATE ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10 
-109 2537497 . PIN,HINGE ATT PT 1 
-110 237245 • CLIP,RETAIN-RING,0.3ID,0.660D,0.035THK ATT PT 1 
-111 24107 • NUT,FINISHED,HEX,0.375-16UNC ATT PT 1 
-112 2597953 • CLAMP ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-113 731631 . SCREW..LPAN HDi4-40..L0.25LG ATT PT 1 
-114 2537362 • BRACKET 1 
-115 2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,WSBR,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-116 19944 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD.8-32UN~0.75LG 1 
-117 257189 • NUT,MACB,HEX,8-32UNC 1 
-118 2598196 . CLAMP 1 
-120 2181005 . SCREW,SELFTAP.HEX HD,WSHR,6-32UNC,0.375L ATT PT 2 
-121 2537500 . PLATE ASM 1 
-122 731631 . SCREW,PAN HD,4-40.0.25LG ATT PT 4 
-123 2536274 . . SEALiSELF ADHESIVE 1 
-124 2537499 . • PLATE,REkR COVER 1 
-125 2598090 . GUIDE,CABLE 1 
-126 1072433 . SCREWiHEX_,_SKT HDi8-32UNC.0.25LG ATT PT 2 
-128 2181005 . SCREW,SELFTAP,HEX HD,WSHR,6-32UNC,0.375L ATT PT 2 
-130 2181005 . SCREW,SELFT'AP,HEX HD,WSHR,6-32UNC,0.375L ATT PT 2 
-131 811427 . STRAP ..L CABLE 4 
-132 2537303 • DC BOX ASM 1 

FOR DET~IL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8 
-133 5319854 . SCREW,SELF ~AP,HEX HD, 8- 32, 0. 375LG ATT PT 4 
-135 2537512 • GUIDE 1 
-136 2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,WSHR.6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-137 2537374 • ARM ASM 1 
-138 2537376 . . SCREW,SHOULDER,SLOT HD,0.25-20UNC ATT PT 1 
-139 2537373 . • SPRING 2 
-140 10170 . . SCREW_.._MACH_._SLOT BIND HD__._6-32UNC_i_0.25LG ATT PT 1 

OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-141 2537375 . SHAFT 2 
-142 2598074 • CABLE DUCT 1 
-142A 825559 . STRAP 1 
-143 5319854 . SCREW,SELF ~AP,HEX.WSHR,8-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-144 219743 . CLIP_.._RETAINI:NG~0.392ID_.._0.042THK 2 
-145 130985 • WSHR,FLAT,0.531ID.1.0620D,0.095THK 4 
-146 2537478 . SPRING, SPECIAL 2 
-147 2537479 . STOP__t_NYLON 2 

MOB-1351·1 

9 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISK F~LE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3) CONT 

2 -148 2537524 • BUMPER_._SQUARE 2 
-149 244049 . SCREW,SELF TAP~PAN HD 1 4-40,0.112LG ATT PT 2 
-150 257985 • WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
-151 2537574 . BUMPER_._ROUND 4 
-152 2537480 PILLAR 2 
-153 1093722 LINK BACK 2 
-154 1070020 • LINK ASM 2 
-155 2536353 . CLAMP,TAPE 1 
-156 2181007 SCREW,SELF TAP.6-32UNC,0.625LG ATT PT 2 

I 

MOS-1351-1 

10 



5444/5440 

BLANK PAGE 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

11 



205 

206 

12 

194 

182 
183 

184 

193 

200 /1 
199 I 

198 

FIGURE 2. 5444 D 

5444/5440 

171 

~189 

~190 

187 

ISK FILE, FINAL ASSEMBLY 3 OF 3) (PART 

196 

159 

186 

164 

162 

161 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISK FILE.FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3) 

2 - 2536500 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY.5444 DISK FILE REF 
-157 5831709 • CLIP.LOWER SHIELD.NYLON 4 
-158 38265 . SCREW_,_MACH_f_SLOT FIL HD_,_4.40UNC1 0.438LG ATT PT 4 
-159 2536458 . SHIELD 1 
-160 2536454 • BOOM.ASM.TRANSDUCER 1 
-161 186933 . SCREW_L_MACHiHEX SOC HD 10-32 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-162 45690 • WASHER1 FL,N0.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
-163 2536450 . • BOOM.TRANSDUCER 1 
-164 209033 . • SHAFT_,_SCREW_i_SHOULDERi10-32UNF ATT PT 1 
-165 11598 . . NUT,MACH,HEX.10-32UNF ATT PT 1 
-166 2536452 . • PLATE 1 
-167 5264648 . . SCREW_L_SHOULDER_L_SLOT_L_FLAT FIL HD1 10-32UNF ATT PT 2 
-168 603863 . . SPRING 2 
-169 5831923 . • CLAMP.CABLE,RUBBER 3 
-170 2536451 . . SUPPORT BLOCK 1 
-171 2536453 . • SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
-172 2598087 . TRANSDUCER ASM.UPPER 1 
-173 186923 . SCREWiSKT HD CAP,6-FLUTEi4-40UNC_._0.25LG ATT PT 4 
-174 257985 • WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID.0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 4 I 
-175 2536272 . • COIL ASM.UPPER 1 i 
-175A 2283001 . . . TRANSDUCER 1 J 

FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14,-3.-4A I -175B 257956 . . SCREW.HDLESS,6-FLUTE.4-40UNC,0.125LG ATT PT 1 
-176 5831921 NR . • HOUSING 1 i 
-177 5831989 . . SHIM,0.003THK AR I 
-177 5831990 . . SHIM,0.008THK AR I 
-177 5831991 . . SHIM_L_0.020THK AR ' j 
-178 5831922 • CLAMP,CABLE 1 

! -179 2598086 • TRANSDUCER ASM.LOWER 1 
-180 251970 . SCREW_L_MACHiSLOT BIND HDi4-40UNC.:L.0.25LG ATT PT 4 I 
-181 257985 • WSHR.FLAT.0.125 ID,0.25 OD.0.022THK ATT PT 4 i 
-182 2536356 . . COIL ASM 1 I 
-183 2283001 . . • TRANSDUCER 1 J 

FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3,.-4A I -184 257960 . • SETSCREW,HEADLESS FP 4-40 X 1/4 LG 1 I 
-185 2114985 . . NUT,SELF LKG HEX 4.40 X .062 THK 1 
-185A 5831921 NR . . HOUSING 1 

FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3.-4 
-186 5831793 • WINDOW (EARLY MACHINES ONLY) 1 
-18/ 259/932 . SPRING.ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-189 10170 . SCREW.MACH.SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 1 
-190 62031 • WSHR,LCK,IT.0.141ID.0.2950D.0.021THK ATT PT 1 
-193 2537371 • BELT 1 
-194 2600573 . SPINDLE ASM (WITH METAL PULLEY) 1 

WHEN REPLACED,NEW FIXED DISK (ITEM 207) MUST BE FITTED 
-195 5677 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 3 
-196 220771~ . • MAGNET 1 
-198 8163 . • NUT,PLAIN.HEX,3/8-24 X 9/16 FL W 1 
-199 453 . . WASBER1 FL,3/8 X 13/16 OD X 1/16 THK 1 
-200 2598195 . • PULLEY.SPINDLE,METAL 1 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE I 

-202 2199329 NR . • SPRING,BELLEVILLE 1 
OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

-204 5831713 • CLAMP.RING 1 
-205 34512 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 8 
-206 2219193 • WASHER ATT PT 8 
-207 2597938 . FIXED DISK REPLACEMENT PACK 1 
-208 2536503 NP • BASE CASTING 1 

(NOT ILLUSTRATED) 

MOB-1351-1 

13 



10 

8 

9 

14 

19 

17 
18 

14 

7 

6 

2 

1 

5444/5440 

15 

- Control and Driver Signals 
~ Regulator (Signals) 

,_, ,_ .. _., Brush Motor ( Internal ) 

22 

- DC Distribution 
~·y' Gate (Internal) 

, · · ·· D C Box ( Internal ) 

21 

FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 2) 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 2) 

3 - NO NO CABLE ASSEMBLIES REF 
- 1 2102365 . CLAMP,LOOP,0.330 ID 0.170 DIA MTG BOLE 1 
- 2 58207 . SCREWLMACBLSLOT BIND HDL8-32UNC..L0.25LG ATT PT 1 
- 3 257189 . NUT,MACH,HEX,8-32UNC ATT PT 1 
- 4 2114108 . CLAMP,CABLE,0.562 DIAMETER 3 
- 5 5319854 . SCREW_i_SELF TAP_i_HEX HD_i_8-32L0.375LG ATT PT 2 
- SA 2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAP 1 HEX HD,WSHR,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 2536370 . CABLE HARNESS 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3.L-5_._-7_L 
-8,-9,-33 

- 7 2536261 . CABLE ASM 1 
PART OF BRUSH DRIVE ASMS (FIGURES 11 & 11B) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-2 

- 8 2102365 . 1 
- 9 5319854 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,8-32~0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 10 356742 . CLAMP,LOOP,0.250 ID 0.177 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 11 5319854 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 357433 . CLAMPLLOOPL0.187 ID 0.203 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 14 5319854 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 15 356742 . CLAMP,LOOP,0.250 ID 0.177 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 16 5319854 . SCREWLSELF TAP1 HEX BD_t_8-32_t_0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 478012 . CLAMP,CABLE 1 
- 18 438573 . SCREW,MACH,FH 6-32 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 2536630 . CABLE ASM 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-lA,-2 
-lOA,-13,-17,-22,-33 

- 20 356742 . CLAMP_t_LOOP...L0.250 ID 0.177 DIA MTG BOLE 1 I 

- 21 2537544 . CABLE HARNESS REF 
PART OF •yt' GATE ASM (FIGURE 10) 
FOR COMPON~NT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2L -1 OA_._ -lOB...L 
-20,-21,-26 

- 22 2537528 . CABLE ASM REF 
PART OF •y• GATE ASM (FIGURE 10) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-20,-21 
-22 ,-23,.-24,-25, -26 

- 23 2537543 . CABLE HARNESS REF 
,, PART OF DC BOX ASM (FIGURE 8) 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -8,-10 ,-10A, 
-13,-15,-17 

MOS-1351-1 

15 



29 

25 

For tape cables 
see CEM 154 

31 

32 

16 

30 

24 

33 

26 

5444/541.0 

27 

- AC Box (Internal) (DC) 

~ AC Box to Brush Motor 

, •. >· Grounding Jumper 

- Drive Motor 

~Actuator 

,_. __ ·······AC Box (Internal) (AC) 

FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF 2) 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF 2) 

3 - NO NO CABLE ASSEMBLIES REF 
- 24 2536488 . CABLE ASM 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1 
- 25 2537525 . CABLE BARNESS 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-20,-27 
- 26 5759968 . JUMPER ASM 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-20 
- 27 23931 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX,8-32 X 5/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 28 55901 . WSHR~LCKiET~0.168IDi0.3810D_.r_0.023THK ATT PT 1 
- 29 731626 . SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 30 56722 . WSHR,LCK,ET.0.141ID,0.320D,0.022THK ATT PT 1 
- 31 NO NO . CABLE ASM..LDRIVE MOTOR 1 

SEE FIGURE 2,ITEM 39 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA.-11,-20 
-30.-31 

- 32 2597917 . CABLE ASM 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-3,-12, 
-13..L-14i-15i-16 

- 33 2536487 . CABLE ASM 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-11 

I 

MOS-1351-1 

17 



5444/5440 

27 
5 

29 

10 @ 
31 

~ 
22 

21 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF :n 

18 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CO DE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) 

4 - 2536510 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NE:>er HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2536434 TRIP 1 
- 2 52523 . SCREW.MACH.SLOT FIL HD.4-40UNC.0.624LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 257985 WSHR.FLAT,0.125 ID.0.25 OD.0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 4 10170 SCREW.MACH,SLOT BIND HD~6-32UNC...L0.25LG 2 
- 5 2426288 . SWITCH., PRECISION 2 
- 6 438550 . SCREW MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 4 
- 7 5831895 PLATE _L STEEL 2 
- 8 186924 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 9 257985 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 4 
- 10 682902 SWITCH 1 
- 11 21636 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT FIL HD,2-56UNC.0.5LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 2536399 . PLATE,NUT 1 
- 13 2537360 BRACKET SWI~CH.,OFF DISK 1 
- 14 149897 . SCREW,HEX,SKT HD CAP,8-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 15 22478 . WSHR,FLAT.0.17ID.0.3750D,0.032THK ATT PT 1 
- 16 5831892 NR . RACK1 ACTUATOR 2 
- 17 52522 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 4 
- 18 5831903 NR . SHAFT,RACEWAY 4 
- 19 52570 SCREW,MACH,SLOT FLAT HD~2-56UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
- 20 5831927 SENSOR ASM 1 
- 21 149897 . SCREW,HEX,SKT HD CAP,8-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 22 22478 . WSHR,FLAT,0.17ID,0.3750D,0.032THK ATT PT 1 
- 23 5831886 . . SPRING,CONTACT 1 
- 24 244049 . . SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD,4-40UNC,0.112LG ATT PT 1 
- 25 5831856 . . SPRING,CONTACT 1 I 

- 26 244049 . . SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD1 4-40UNC,0.112LG ATT PT 1 
- 27 5831930 . DETECTOR ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 28 251970 . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 5831887 . . BRACKET 1 
- 30 369675 . . LAMP 1 
- 31 5831926 . . HOLDER,LAMP 1 
- 32 34512 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC.0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 33 5831716 . INSERT1 BRASS ATT PT 1 
- 34 2537370 SHAFT,STOP 1 
- 35 1177217 SCREW,HDLESS SET,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 1 
- 37 5831852 NR . SCREW ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 38 5831748 NR . LEAD SCREW ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 39 5831908 NR . BEARING,THRUST 1 
- 40 5831657 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 41 5831857 GASKET,RUBBER_r_SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 42 2537579 . SEAL,ALUMINIUM.SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 43 2537382 . VOICE COIL ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 
- 43A 438549 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.438LG ATT PT 2 
- 43B 9895 . WASHER1 FLAT,0.128ID,0.4380r~0.031THK ATT PT 2 
- 43C 438551 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD1 4-40UNC,0.625LG ATT PT 2 
- 430 257985 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 44 2536342 NR . CASTING,ACTUATOR 1 

MOS-1351-1 

19 



96 

55 

59 

58~~ 
56~ 

-------
57 

80 

20 

97 98 

5444/5440 

109A 

84 

85 

83 

@ 108 
106 

107 

~bl 
y 

114 

@ 
FIGURE 53 66 

4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (P ART 2 OF 3) 

52 51 

~47 
,~46 

45 

54 

51 

49 

48 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART .2 OF 3) 

4 - 2536510 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 45 2537348 NR . RAC:K _,_CARRIAGE 1 
- 46 2537359 NR . SPRING,COMPRESSION,RAC:K 2 
- 47 2536649 NR . SCREW,SHOULDER,SLOT HD,STAINLESS,4-40UNC ATT PT 2 
- 4S 5S31S91 NR . RAC:K .. CARRIAGE 1 
- 49 236550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 3 
- 50 5S316S2 NR . CAGE ASM 2 
- 51 1093646 NR . . WHEEL, STAR 1 
- 52 S2125 NR . . BALL, STEEL 10 
- 53 5S316S1 NR . BALL CAGE 1 
- 54 5S31902 NR . SHAFT_,_RACEWAY 4 
- 55 2537341 . LIN:K,HEAD LOAD 2 
- 56 2537340 . LIN:K,HEAD LOAD 1 
- 57 2537339 . LIN:K,HEAD LOAD 1 
- 5S 1S6924 . SCREW,S:KT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC.0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 59 2579S5 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 4 
- 60 5S316S7 . SHAFT ASM_,_DOWN 2 
- 61 5S316S6 . SHAFT ASM,UP 2 
- 62 259S1S5 NR . . BRACKET,H'EIAD LOAD 1 

USED ON SHAFT ASM DOWN ONLY 
- 63 259S1S4 NR . . BRACKET,HEAD LOAD 1 

USED ON SHAFT ASM UP ONLY 
- 64 259S1S3 NR . . SPRING,HEAD LOAD 1 
- 65 259S1S2 NR . . SHAFT, STAINI,ESS 1 
- 65A 2598191 . PIN,COILED,STAINLESS 4 
- 66 2598030 . SHUTTER 1 
- 67 4S594 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.125LG ATT PT 2 
- 6S 257985 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 69 259S029 . BRACKETLSTRIKER 1 
- 70 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.1S8LG ATT PT 2 
- 71 2579S5 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 72 2537570 . SCREW_LLOC:KING1 HEX HD~4-40UNC 2 
- 73 2536483 . CLAMP HEAD 2 
- 73A 3329S1 . SPRING 2 
- 74 2121358 . SCREW,MACH,S:KT HD,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,1LG ATT PT 2 
- 75 2579S5 . WSHR,FLAT,0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 76 2536432 . PLATE,CLAMP 2 
- 77 2536433 . PLATE,SPRING 1 
- 7S 2536437 . BRACKET,STEEL 1 
- 79 43S548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 4 
- so 2536435 . BRAC:KET,MTG,STEEL 1 
- 81 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 82 2536436 . SUPPORT 1 
- 83 43S548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 1 
- S4 5S31870 POINTER 1 
- 85 186399 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,2.56UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 1 
- S6 2536431 . SCREW,LOC:KING,HEX HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG 4 
- 87 2598171 . CLAMP,LEAD 1 
- 8S 186923 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 1 

j - SSA 64S4 . CLAMP 1 
- SSB 186923 SCREW,S:KT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 1 ! 
- S9 25364S2 . SPRING,HEAD RETAINING 2 

~ - 90 186923 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNCi0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 91 2536442 . LEVER ASM 1 
- 92 186924 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 1 

J - 93 2536440 . . LEVERLTRIP 1 
- 94 1073418 . CLIP,RETAINING,0.094ID,0.015THK 1 

J 
- 95 2536438 . LEVER 1 

O'IHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 96 475324 NR . SCREW,HDLESS SET,6-FLUTE,6-32UNC,0.375LG 1 l - 97 2537363 NR . BLOCK,TAPPED 1 
- 98 322550 NR . SCREW1 MACH1 SLOT BIND HD1 6-32UNC1 0.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 99 2537364 NR . PLATE,PRESSURE 1 
-100 5831S99 NR • WASHER,SPRING,0.283ID,0.5040D,0.009STHK 2 
-101 5S31900 NR . BEARINGiANNULAR BALL 1 
-102 5831680 NR • WHEEL 1 
-103 5831S69 NR . RING,RETAINING,0.560D,0.035THK 1 
-104 2537447 NR • ROLLER ASM 1 
-105 1177217 . SCREW,HDLESS SET,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
-106 5831746 NR . BEARING,ANNULAR BALL,FIXED RAIL 1 
-107 259808S NR . . CLIP_._RETAI:NING 2 
-108 2537446 NR . . SHAFT,FIX'ED RAIL,STAINLESS 1 

J -109 2536485 NR • PLATE,ALUMINIUM ALLOY 1 
-109A 2536254 NR . SHIM,STAINLESS,0.01 AR 
-110 2536486 NR SPRING,COMPRESSION 2 
-111 38262 SCREW1 MACH_._SLOT FIL HDL4-40UNC_,_0.25LG ATT PT 2 

MOS-1351-1 

21 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3) CONT 

4 -112 2537468 NR • ROLLER ASM 1 
-113 5831745 NR • BEARING,ANNULAR BALL,SPRING MOUNTED RAIL 1 
-114 2598088 NR • CLIP,RETAINING 2 
-115 2537467 NR . • SHAFI'iSPRING MOUNTED RAILiSTAINLESS 1 
-116 38261 SCREW,MACH,SLOT FIL HD,4-40UNC,0.188LG 1 
-117 2536480 NR • CARRIAGE ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

I 

j 
I 

MOB-1351-1 

22 



5444/5440 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

23 



123 

122 

@ 
13\8144 

133\ 

~-"134 

137 

135 141 

24 

173 -----'(j)» ~ 
172 

~ 124 

143 3 OF 3) 

FIGURE 4 • TOR ASSE ACTUA MBLY (PART 

174 

193 

184 

183 

186 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3) 

4 - 2536510 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

-120 2537312 . COVER..LPERSPEX 1 
-121 38235 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 1 
-122 2598021 . TYRE ASM 1 

ONLY TYRES MARKED WITH RINGS OR WITH 
DOTS ARE TO BE USED 
ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

-123 438590 . SCREW..LMACH_t_UNDRCT BIND HD..L8-32UNC...L1.75LG ATT PT 1 
-124 2598022 . LAYSHAFT ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-125 234345 . SCREW..LLCX:K,SLOT HEX HDi0.25-20UNC 1.25LG ATT PT 2 
-126 3550 . WSHR,FLAT,0.265ID,0.5620D,0.05THK ATT PT 2 
-126A 2598015 . SHIM 0.015 AR 
-126B 2598016 . SHIM 0.005 AR 
-127 2598020 . SCREW,STAINLESS STEEL,1.23LG 1 
-128 2536358 DISK 1 
-129 1164027 . SCREW_t_SPECIAL..LSLOT HDi4-40UNCi0.25LG ATT PT 1 
-130 5831904 WASHER,ALUMINIUM,COLORED BROWN 1 
-132 5831987 . SENSOR,ASM,TWO LAMP 1 
-133 251820 . SCREWiSKT HD CAP..L6-FLUTE_t_6-32UNC..L0.5LG ATT PT 1 
-134 257986 . WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 1 
-135 5831928 . • RETAINER,LAMP 1 
-136 244049 . • SCREW_t_SELF TAPiPAN HDi4-40UNC_._0.112LG ATT PT 1 
-137 5831929 . • RETAINER,LAMP 1 
-138 244049 . . SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD,4-40UNC,0.112LG ATT PT 1 
-139 2537349 . . MASK ASM,TWO LAMP 1 ' 
-140 244049 . . SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD,4-40UNC,0.112LG ATT PT 1 
-141 5831934 . . . PLATE,MASK 1 
-142 5831933 . . . SPACER 1 
-143 5831993 . . . CONTACT ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-144 5831976 • PEDESTAL_._TWO LAMP 1 
-145 2598077 . LAMP,WITH LEAD 2 
-146 2598036 . CLUTCH ASM UPPER 1 
-147 38235 SCREW....r..MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC..L0.312LG ATT PT 2 
-148 257986 . WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D1 0.035THK ATT PT 2 
-149 2598026 . • MOUNTING,MAGNETIC CORE 1 
-150 2537316 . . SPRING,MUSIC WIRE 1 

1----151 5831662 . • SPRING 1 
-152 2598034 . • ARM ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-153 2426164 . • COIL ASM 1 
-154 5831668 . • BRACKET 1 
-155 2598035 • CLUTCH ASM,LOWER 1 
-156 38235 • SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
-157 257986 • WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 2 
-158 2598025 . • MOUNTING,MAGNETIC CORE 1 
-159 2537316 . . SPRING,MUSIC WIRE 1 
-160 5831662 . . SPRING 1 
-161 2598033 . • ARM ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-162 2426164 . • COIL ASM 1 
-163 5831668 . • BRACKET 1 
-164 2536357 . SHAFT,ECCENTRIC,LARGE 2 
-165 5831994 • HOUSING,SENSOR 1 
-166 10170 . SCREW..L.MACH..L.SLOT BIND HD~6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 1 
-167 257986 • WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 1 
-168 2537464 . SPRING,EXTENSION,PAWL 2 
-169 5831851 • PAWL 2 
-170 2537567 . BRACKET ASM,LOWER 1 
-171 2537569 • BRACKET ASM.UPPER 1 
-172 58207 . SCREW..LMACH...LSLOT BIND HD..L8-32UNC_t_0.25LG ATT PT 2 
-173 22478 • WSHR,FLAT,0.17ID,0.3750D,0.032THK ATT PT 2 
-174 2597923 . • PAWL BRACKET,UPPER 1 

USED ON CLUTCH ASM UPPER ONLY 
-174 2597924 . • PAWL BRACKET,LOWER 1 

USED ON CLUTCH ASM LOWER ONLY 
-175 2537565 . . ARM,DAMPER 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-176 236550 . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-177 2537458 • WEIGHTiLEAD 1 
-178 2597918 . • BLOCK,SPRING 1 
-179 2537459 • PIN,SPRING 1 
-180 257958 . . SETSCREW,SPLINE DR FP 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 1 
-181 2537466 SPIGOT,ECCENTRIC 2 

MOS-1351-1 

25 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3) CONT 

4 -182 2597917 . CABLE ASM 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1.,-3,-12, 
-13,-14,-15,-16 

-183 302090 . BOARD ASM,TERMINAL 1 
-184 2536277 . INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
-185 438550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 1 
-186 5831876 SCREW_._SHOULDER_._SLOT HD_._6-32UNC 1 
-187 2537382 . VOICE COIL ASM 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 5 
-192 2598028 NR . LEAD SCREW ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-193 2537465 BRACKET,DETENT 1 
-194 81693 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 3 
-195 5831859 GASKET,URETHANE FOAM 1 

I 

MOS-1351-1 

26 



5444/5440 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

27 



5444/5440 

25 

10 

FIGURE 5. VOICE COIL ASSEMBLY 

28 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

VOICE COIL ASSEMBLY 

5 - 2537382 VOICE COIL ASSEMBLY REF 
- 1 438549 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.438LG ATT PT REF 
- 2 9895 . WSHR,FLAT,0.128ID,0.4380D,0.031THK ATT PT REF 
- 3 438551 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.625LG ATT PT REF 
- 4 257985 . WASHER,FLAT,0.125ID,0.250D,0.022THK ATT PT REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 4 
- 5 2537431 . CLAMP,POLYCARBONATE 1 
- 6 244049 SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD,4-40UNC,0.112LG ATT PT 1 
- 7 2537432 . BRACKETiPOLYCARBONATE 1 
- 8 438538 SCREW,MACH,UNDRCT BIND HD 2-56 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 2537314 LATCH, YOKE 1 
- 10 186399 . SCREW_1_MACH,SLOT BIND HDi2.56UNC.L0.188LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 2536350 . WASHER,FLAT,0.260D,0.1ID,0.02THK ATT PT 1 
- 12 2537397 PLATE,STEEL 1 
- 13 438538 SCREW,MACH,UNDRCT BIND HD 2-56 x 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 2537383 MAGNET ASM 1 
- 15 2537426 SCREW,STEEL,8-32UNC,2-65LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 2537398 NR . BUFFER_1_POLYURETHANE 1 
- 17 2537386 NR . SHIELD,ALUMINlUM 1 
- 18 2537430 NR . CORE, STEEL 1 
- 19 2537385 NR . MAGNET 1 
- 20 104696 NR . PIN,DOWEL,0.1253 DIA, 0. 5LG 2 
- 21 2537384 NR . FRAME,MAGNET 1 
- 22 2537393 FRAME,ALUMI~IUM 1 
- 23 2537399 BUFFER, POLYURETHANE 1 

! 
- 24 2537391 . YOKE ASM 1 
- 25 2537392 NR . YOKE I 1 
- 26 2537387 NR . BOBBIN ASM Tr - 27 365776 NR . . SCREW,MOUNTING,BRASS,,HARD,2-56UNC,0.19LG ATT PT 
- 28 2537400 NR . CLIP,ALUMINIUM 1 
- 29 2537394 . PLATE ASM 1 
- 30 438538 . SCREW,MACH,UNDRCT BIND HD 2-56 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 2536350 . WASHER,FLAT,0.260D,0.1ID,0.02THK ATT PT 2 
- 32 2537395 NR . . LOCATION PLATE 1 : 

- 33 2537396 NR . BUFFER 2 
- 34 438538 . SCREW,MACH,UNDRCT BIND HD 2-56 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 35 1138455 . WASHER,FLAT,0.20D~0.13ID,0.635THK 1 

l 
MOB-1351·1 

29 



5444/5440 

15 

3 

@ 
7 

6 

FIGURE 6 • CLAMP ASSEMBLY - LH 

30 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CLAMP ASSEMBLY - LH 

6 - 2537310 CLAMP ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2426288 SWITCH_L PRECISION 1 
- 2 438551 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.625LG 1 
- 3 2598080 PLATE, NUT 1 
- 4 2598038 PACKER_LSTEEL 1 
- 5 2537486 NR SPRING 2 
- 6 631810 TUBING,FLEXIBLE-NON-METALIC AR 
- 7 2537475 . SPRING, EXTENSION 1 
- 8 1092125 CLIP,RETAINLNG,0.145 ID,0.025THK 6 
- 9 2537472 SHAFT 2 
- 10 2537338 . SHAFT 1 
- 11 2536633 . BEARING,NYLON 2 
- 12 2536618 LEVER 1 
- 13 2536644 . LEVER 1 
- 14 2536640 BRACKET 1 
- 15 2537573 . CLIP,RUBBER 2 
- 16 2537572 . BUMPER_L RUBBER 2 
- 17 2536642 MOUNT 1 

I I 
I 

1---

MOB-1351-1 

31 



10 
16 

6 

32 

5444/5440 

17 

13 

® 
7 

MP ASSEMBLY - RH FIGURE 7. CLA 

14 

15 

3 

2 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CLAMP ASSEMBLY - RH 

7 - 2537309 CLAMP ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2426288 • SWITCH...!..PRECISION 1 
- 2 438551 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.625LG 2 
- 3 2598080 . PLATE, NUT 1 
- 4 2598038 . PACKER_L_ STEEL 1 
- 5 2537486 NR • SPRING 2 
- 6 631810 . . TUBING,FLEXIBLE-NON-METALIC AR 
- 7 2537475 . . SPRING_._ EXTENSION 1 
- 8 1092125 CLIP,RETAINING,0.145 ID,0.025THK 6 
- 9 2537472 . SHAFT 2 
- 10 2537338 SHAFT 1 
- 11 2536633 • BEARING,NYLON 2 
- 12 2536618 . LEVER 1 
- 13 2536645 • LEVER 1 
- 14 2597965 • BRACKET 1 
- 15 2537573 CLIP,RUBBER 2 
- 16 2537572 . BUMPER 1 RUBBER 2 
- 17 2536643 • MOUNT 1 

MOB-1351-1 

33 



5444/5440 

DETAIL A 

24 
26 

23 
28 

20 

FIGURE 8. DC BOX ASSEMBLY 

34 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DC BOX ASSEMBLY 

8 - 2537303 DC BOX ASSEMBLY REF 
- 1 322550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.5LG 1 
- 2 317173 . KNOB 1 
- 3 2283002 . SWITCH ASM 1 
- 4 2283005 . SWITCH,TOGGLE,DPDT 1 
- 5 2597956 . CLAMP ASM 1 
- 6 10170 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 7 2537577 . . PAD,RUBBER,0.6 X 1.25 X 0.25 1 
- 8 2537576 . . PADiRUBBER..L0.25 X 0.6 X 0.25 2 
- 9 2597955 . CLAMP,CARD 1 
- 10 2536623 CONNECTOR ASM 1 
- 11 813329 NR . . INTERFACE 1 
- 12 2536604 NR . . BOARD ASM 1 
- 13 2537571 . BRACKET 1 
- 14 10170 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 5831794 . CHANNEL AR 
- 16 123072 . GROMMET,RUBBER,0.438ID 2 
- 17 5261459 . TERMINAL_._ POST 4 
- 17A 257986 WASHER,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 4 
- 19 522850 TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 20 81693 SCREWiMACHiSLOT BIND HD_L_6-32UNC_L_0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 21 522849 . STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 22 2111232 . DIODE 1 
- 22A 113819 . SLEEVE AR 
- 23 2537542 . BRACKET,MOUNTING 1 
- 24 38235 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 2 I - 25 55726 SCREW_L_MACHiSLOT BIND HD_L_6-32UNC_L_0.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 2283000 . RELAY,3P,DT,24V 2 
- 27 2597957 LINK 1 
- 28 257982 . CLIPLSTUD RETAININGL0.232 ID 3 
- 29 2537556 . BOX DC 1 
- 30 2537557 . COVER 1 
- 31 2537543 . CABLE HARNESS 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -8, -10,-lOA, 
-13,-15,-17 

- 32 811802 GUIDE,CARD 1 

1 
r 

I 

r 1' r----+---------+-,-------------+-----+-----t 
I 
L 

L _____ -----+------------------J----+----------i 

! i 
I I 

~ i 

+-
l 

MOB-1351·1 

35 



5444/5440 

24 34 

26 
7 

8 

3~ 
9 

6A 

12 

17 

4 

30 

19 

I 32_----® 
1 SEE FIG 1 

27 

FIGURE 9 • AC BO X ASSEMBLY 

36 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 

9 - 2597913 AC BOX ASSEMBLY REF 
USED ON 50HZ MACHINES ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 5144390 AC BOX ASSEMBLY REF 
USED ON 60HZ MACHINES ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 2 369207 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 3 138755 . LABELiSELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 4 210883 . STOP, SPACER 2 
- 5 34512 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC,0.375LG 1 

NOT PART OF AC BOX ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 
- SA 55901 . WSHR,LCK,ET,0.168ID,0.3810D,0.023THK 1 

NOT PART OF AC BOX ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 
- 6 208249 . RESISTOR ASM 1 

USED ON 60HZ MACHINES ONLY 
- 6A 731631 . SCREW,PAN HD,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 2 

USED ON 60HZ MACHINES ONLY 
- 6B 5144387 . BRACKET,RESISTOR MOUNTING 1 

USED ON 60HZ MACHINES ONLY 
- 7 2536337 . CHOKE ASM 2 

FOR TERMINALS SEE FIGURE 14 -10 
- 8 438570 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,l.4LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 257187 . NUT,MACH,HEX,6-32UNC ATT PT 2 
- 10 257986 WSBR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.035THK ATT PT 2 
- 11 526378 . INSULATOR 2 
- 12 2122114 . BRACKET 1 
- 13 25627 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 257189 . NUT,MACH,HEX,8-32UNC ATT PT 2 
- 15 2283004 . CAPACITOR..LFIXED..L2UF..L440V 1 
- 16 2261919 CAPACITOR ASM,FIXED,O.OlUF,lOOOV 3 
- 17 317232 BLOCK,TERMINAL 1 
- 18 581715 . MARKER_,_ NUMBERED 1 
- 19 2175867 . GROMMET AR 
- 20 38235 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD.6-32UNC,0.312LG 3 
- 21 2261918 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 22 2111232 . DIODE 1 
- 23 2283000 . RELAY,3P,DT,24V 1 
- 24 302090 . BOARD ASM,TERMINAL 1 
- 25 438550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 1 
- 26 2536277 . INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 27 11598 . NUT,MACH,HEX,10-32UNF 1 
- 28 56079 . WSHR,LCK,ET,0.195ID,0.410D,0.025THK 1 
- 29 316996 . LUG,TERMINAL 1 
- 30 2598097 . INSULATOR,DIODE MOUNTING 1 
- 31 236849 SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,10-32,0.25LG ATT PT 1 
- 32 45690 . WASHER,FL,0.4370D,0.0313THK ATT PT 1 
- 33 5214094 . RECTIFIER, SILICON 1 
- 34 2537483 . BOX 1 

I 

.. 

MOS-1351-1 

37 



5444/5440 

17 

~10 

~ C. 10A 

~ 

20 

1 

6 See Fig 1 

2 

3 

FIGURE 10. GATE ASSEMBLY 

38 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSEMBLY 

10 - 2537304 GATE ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2192509 . CAPACITORiFIXED..LO.OlUF_i_lOOV 4 
ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 2 2414892 . TRANSISTOR,NPN 257 1 
- 3 2537491 . INSULATOR 1 
- 4 35739 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.438LG 2 
- 5 257187 . NUT,MACH,HEX,6-32UNC 2 
- 6 56722 . WSHR..LLCK..LET1 0.141ID_L_0.320D_L0.022THK 2 
- 1 2537489 . BUSH, INSULATING 2 
- 8 5700484 . SCREW,SELF TAP1 4-40UNC,0.375LG 2 
- 9 2598049 NP . BOARD ASM 1 
- 10 813179 . CLAMP 4 
- lOA 811417 SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX SKT HD, 6- 32UNC., 0. 5LG 4 
- 11 811090 . INSULATOR AR 
- 12 811804 . GUIDE,CARD 9 
- 13 811802 . GUIDE,CARD 1 
- 14 2598048 . • CUSTOMIZED BOARD ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 15 2537528 . CABLE ASM 1 
- 16 123070 . GROMMET..LRUBBERi0.438ID 1 

FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -lOA,-20,-22, 
-23,-24.-25,-26 

- 17 2537506 NR . GATEiBOX 1 
- 18 2597953 . CLAMP ASM 1 

NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 
- 19 438548 . SCREW _L MACH_L SLOT BIND HD_._4-40UNC_._0.188LG 1 I 

NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 
- 20 58207 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC1 0.25LG REF 

NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 
- 21 55901 . WSHR,LCK,ET1 0.168ID1 0.3810D,0.023THK REF 

NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY 

MOB-1351-1 

39 



5444/5440 

:~o mmmJL--------6 

10 
4 

~14 

18 
~158 

14 

15A 1:15 
12 

13 
15 

FIGURE 11. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 50HZ 

40 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USA BL El 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE · 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 50HZ 

11 - 2536345 BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY,50HZ REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 1092125 . CLIP...LRETAINING..i.0.145 ID.L0.025THI< 1 
- 2 2101819 . WSHR,LCK,WVE,0.198ID,0.3650D,0.006THK 1 
- 3 5831948 . LEVER 1 
- 4 2536341 . SHAFT 1 
- 5 2597974 . CAM 1 
- 6 2597973 . SHAFT ATT PT 1 
- 1 37913 . NUTLMACH.LHEX..i.4-40UNC ATT PT 1 
- 8 257984 . WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD 1 
- 9 2426288 . SWITCH, PRECISION 2 
- 10 438551 . SCREW1 MACH,SLOT BIND HD_L_4-40UNC_L_0.625LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 37913 . NUT,MACH,HEX,4-40UNC ATT PT 4 
- 12 5831813 . MOTOR ASM1 5-0HZ 1 

FOR ASM COMPONENTS SEE FIGURE 14 -10A,-28,-29A 
- 13 38352 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT FIL HD,6-32UNC,0.375LG ATT PT 3 
- 14 257187 • NUT,MACH,HEX,6-32UNC ATT PT 3 
- 15 62031 . WSHRLLCK.LIT.L0.141ID..i.0.2950D1 0.021THK ATT PT 3 
- 15A 257986 • WSHR,FLAT,0.156ID,0.3120D,0.021THK ATT PT 2 
- 15B 56722 . LOCKWASHER,EXT TOOTH,0.150D,032ID ATT PT 1 
- 16 2536261 . CABLE ASM 1 

FOR ASM COMPONENTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-2 
- 17 2536287 NR . BRUSH,HOUSING 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 18 2536388 . SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE,BRUSH HOUSING 1 

I 

MOB-1351-1 

41 



17 

16~~ ~ il 
I 

18~ 
I -

27 

28 

42 

5444/5440 

25 

~ 
21 ------uJ 

____---@ 22A 
20 

3 

FIGURE llA. BRUSH DRIVE ASM - 60HZ 

8 

4 

@) 
24 

l 
~21 

@---23 

~1----22 
!--20 



54411/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ 

11A- 5144312 NP BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ REF 
FOR FAUL·rs INVOLVING PART NUMBERS LISTED AS NR OR NP 
ORDER REPLACEMENT BRUSH DRIVE ASM - 5144330 (FIGURE 11B) 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 1092125 . RING,RETAINING 1 
- 2 2101819 . WSHR1 LCK_._WVE_._0.198ID1 0.3650D_._0.006THK 1 
- 3 5831948 NP . LEVER 1 
- 4 2536341 . SHAFT 1 
- 5 5144310 NP . PLATE ASM 1 
- 6 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 1 257982 . CLIP,STUD RETAINING,0.232 ID 2 
- 8 5144301 . LEVER 1 
- 9 131542 . WASHER,0.251ID1 0.50D,0.01THK 1 
- 10 5144303 NP . SPRING, TORSION 1 
- 11 326264 NR . ROLL PIN 1 -
- 12 5144300 NP . BUSH 1 
- 13 5144302 NP . PIN 1 
- 14 216128 . NUTiLOCK.i.4-1.0 NC ATT PT 1 
- 15 257985 . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0.028THK ATT PT 1 
- 16 2426288 . SWITCH, PRECISION 2 
- 17 438554 . SCREWiMACH_i_BIND HD.L4-40..L1LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 37913 . NUT,HEX,4-40,0.25ID 2 
- 19 5144306 NP . MOTOR ASM,60HZ 1 
- 20 38352 . SCREW,MACHLFIL HD_._6-32__,_0.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 257187 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX,6-32,0.375 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 22 62031 . WASHER,LOCK,INT TEETH,0.29500 ATT PT 2 
- 23 56722 . LOCKWASHER_i_EXT TOOTH..L0.150Di0.32ID 1 I 

- 24 2283011 NR . MOTOR 60HZ 1 
FOR OTHER ASM COMPONENT SEE FIGURE 14 -10A 

- 25 51'14317 NP . PLATE 1 
- 26 2536261 NR . CABLE ASM 1 

FOR ASM COMPONENTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-5 
- 27 2536388 . SEAL..LSELF ADHESIVEiBRUSH HOUSING 1 
- 28 5144311 NP . BRUSH HOUSING 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

MOB-1351-1 

43 



24 

44 

5444/5440 

~-------------2 

17-------J 

19 20 18 

FIGURE 11B. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ 

2 

7 

13 
14 

-.------@ 
21 

9 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY -·60HZ 

11B - 5144330 BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 5144334 • LINK 1 - 2 1073418 • CLIP,RETAINING.0.094ID,0.015THK ATT PT 2 
- 3 5144337 . CAM ASM 1 
- 4 257959 . SCREW,HDLESS SETL6-FLUTE~4-40L0.19LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 5144336 . • PIN,MOTOR CAM 1 - 6 5144335 . • CAM.MOTOR 1 
- 7 5144333 . SHAFT 1 - 8 5144332 • COUPLING 1 
- 9 1092125 • RING,RETAINING ATT PT 1 
- 10 2101819 • WSHR...LLCK1 WVE..i.0.198ID1 0.3650D...L0.006THK ATT PT 1 
- 11 2426288 . SWITCH,PRECISION 2 
- 12 438551 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD1 4-40UNC1 0.625LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 438552 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD 4-40 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 37913 • NUT.HEX.4-40.0.25ID ATT PT 4 
- 15 5144329 .• MOTOR ASM, 60HZ 1 
- 16 10170 . SCREW_,_MACH...LSLOT BIND HD...L6-32UN~0.25LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 257187 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX.6-32,0.375 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 18 81693 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-321 0.375LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 257187 . NUT,PLAIN1 HEX1 6-32...L0.375 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 20 56722 • LOC'KWASHER,EXT TOOTH.0.150D.0.32ID ATT PT 1 
- 21 2283012 NR . • MOTOR,60HZ 1 

FOR OTHER COMPONENT PART SEE FIGURE 14 -10A 
- 22 5144317 • PLATE 1 
- 23 2536261 . CABLE ASM 1 

FOR COMP~NENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1.-5 l 

- 24 2536388 . SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE,BRUSH HOUSING 1 
- 25 5144331 . HOUSING,BRUSH DRIVE 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

MOS-1351-1 

45 



5444/5440 

21 

14 

16 

17 

18 
20 

19 

13 24 

12 

2 
4 

5 

@ 
28 

26 

1 

FIGURE 12. HEAD LOAD ASSEMBLY 

46 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HEAD LOAD ASSEMBLY 

12 - 2537305 HEAD LOAD ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2536242 • SEAL...LRUBBER...LSELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 2 738022 . CAPACITOR,AXIAL LEAD,0.1 MFD,lOOV 1 
- 3 210921 • DIODE ASM 1 
- 3A 2598180 • RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 4 302090 • BOARD ASM,TBRMINAL 1 
- 4A 438550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG 1 
- 5 302131 . INSULATOR 1 
- 6 1073418 . CLIP,RETAINING,0.094ID,0.015THK 1 
- 7 5831864 . SHAFT 1 
- 8 1092125 • CLIP...LRETAINLNG.0.145 ID..L O. 025THK 1 
- 9 5831911 . LEVER,CASTING 1 
- 10 2426163 . SOLENOID,24V DC 1 
- 11 58207 • SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,8-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 2536239 . PLATE,SOLENOID 1 
- 13 10170 SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 2426288 • SWITCHiPRECLSION 1 
- 15 5831815 • ACTUATOR,SWITCH 1 
- 16 2426288 . SWITCH, PRECISION 1 
- 16A 38261 . SCREW...LMACH..LSLOT FIL HD..L4-40..L0.188LG 1 
- 17 5831815 • ACTUATOR SWITCH 1 
- 18 251970 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.25LG 1 
- 19 257985 . WSHR...L FLATi 0 .125 ID..L0.25 OD..L0.022THK 1 
- 20 5831865 • BRACKET 1 
- 21 438554 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,1LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 5831866 . BRACKET 1 I 

- 23 251970 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.25LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 257985 . ,WSHR, FLAT, 0.125 ID,0.25 OD,0.022THK ATT PT 2 
- 25 2536526 NR . TRAY ASM 1 
- 26 2537337 NR . . PIN 1 
- 27 5831863 NR . . SHAFT 1 
- 28 5831910 NR . . TRAY 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

MOS-1351-1 

47 



5444/5440 

FIGURE 1] 
• 5440 CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY 

48 

28 

34 

36 

35 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

'I 
5440 CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY 

13 - 2536533 FINAL ASSEMBLY.5440 CARTRIDGE REF 
- 2537301 FINAL ASSEMBLY,5440 CE CARTRIDGE REF 
- 1 2598067 . COVER ASM,TOP,BLUE 1 

USED IN USA ONLY 
- 1 5144444 • COVER ASM.TOP.BLUE 1 

USED IN WORLD TRADE ONLY 
- 1 2598068 . COVER ASM.CE,TOP.BLACK 1 

USED IN USA ONLY 
- 1 5144445 . COVER ASM_,_CE_._TOP_._BLACK 1 

USED IN WORLD TRADE ONLY 
- 2 5831601 NR . . SEAL 1 
- 3 2270032 NR . . BUMPERi_RUBBER 4 

USED IN USA ONLY 
- 3 5144326 . . BUMPER, RUBBER 4 

USED IN WORLD TRADE ONLY 
OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 4 2536559 NR . COVER,BOTTOM 1 
- 4 2536569 NR . COVER.LCE.LBOII'TOM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 5 2536565 NR . BANDLE ASM 1 
- 6 186924 NR . SCREW.LSKT HD CAP_._6-FLUTE_._4-40UNC.L0.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 7 5831627 NR . . KNOB 1 
- 8 2536332 NR . . HANDLE ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 9 2536563 NR . . PIN 2 
- 10 2537380 NR . . PIN 2 
- 11 2537381 NR . . COVER ASM 1 I 

- 12 2537368 NR . . . SPRING 1 
- 13 2537367 NR . . • PIN 1 
- 14 2537366 NR . . COVER 1 
- 15 2598060 NR . . LEVER ASM 1 
- 16 2598065 NR . . . DRAW BAR 1 
- 17 2598037 NR . . • CLIP 1 
- 18 2598083 NR . . . LEVER 1 
- 19 2598082 NR . . • PIN 2 
- 20 5831608 NR . . SPRING 1 
- 21 2598063 NR . . LATCH 1 
- 22 2536571 NR . PLATE 1 
- 23 2536543 NR . COVER.PROTECTIVE 1 
- 24 5831632 . SCREW,SELF TAP.0.25LG ATT PT 8 
- 25 2598056 NR . INSERT, NYLON 2 
- 26 5831600 NR . SPRING 1 
- 27 2598066 NR . DISK ASM 1 
- 28 2199378 NR . . CLAMP 1 
- 29 5257231 NR . . SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 30 2219193 NR . . WSHR ATT PT 4 
- 31 5831591 NR . . HUB ASM 1 
- 32 5831616 NR . . . PLATE 1 
- 33 2598190 NR . . . SCREW,COUNTERSINK HD.6-32UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 4 
- 34 257187 NR . . . NUT,MACH,HEX.6-32UNC ATT PT 4 
- 35 4077757 NR . . . WASHER_._ LOCK ATT PT 4 
- 36 2536567 NR . . . DISK HUB 1 
- 37 2218106 NR . . DISK 1 
- 38 5144321 NR . . DRAW PLATE ASM 1 

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 40 2598045 . LABEL,MADE IN USA 1 
- 40 5831637 . LABEL.LMADE IN GERMANY 1 
- 41 5144340 . SERIAL LABEL.DATA CART,MADE IN GERMANY 1 
- 41 5144342 . SERIAL LABEL.DATA CART.MADE IN USA 1 
- 41 5144344 • CE CART LABEL,.DATA..LMADE IN USA 1 
- 42 5144346 . RECONDITIONED LABEL,MADE IN GERMANY 1 
- 42 5144348 . RECONDITIONED LABEL, MADE IN USA 1 
- 42 5144352 . USED PARTS LABEL_._REFURBISHED DISK 1 

MOS-1351-l 

49 



5444/5440 

1,1A 2 3 4 

5 6 7, 7A 8,8A 

9 10,10A,10B 11 12 

13 14 15 16 

~~ 
17 18 19 20 

~ 
21 22 23 24 

FIGURE 14. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 1 OF 2) 

50 



5444/5440 

25 26 27 28 

c 

29 30 31 32 

D 

33 

G 

H 
FIGURE 14. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 2 OF 2) 

51 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USAtlLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS 

14 - NO NO CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS REF 
- 1 187243 . TERMINAL,TAPER PIN,17-18 AWG AR 
- lA 360433 . TERMINAL1 PLUG,16-18 AWG AR 
- 2 804715 . TERMINAL,RING,22-18 AWG,4 STUD AR 
- 3 2174195 . CONTACT AR 
- 4 4121100 . HOUSING_._CONNECTOR (WHITE) AR 
- 4A 725558 . HOUSING,CONNECTOR (AMBER) AR 
- 5 188609 . FERRULE,CABL~,SHIELDED AR 
- 6 535983 . TUBING AR 
- 7 4121101 . HOUSING,CONNECTOR (WHITE) AR 
- 7A 725557 . HOUSING,CONNECTOR (AMBER) AR 
- 8 5352958 . RELEASE..LSTRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 8A 5352960 . STRAIN RELIEF,COAX 'IWO-HI APPLICATION AR 
- 9 5352967 . STRAIN RELIEF,20 STRANDS,.05 DIA AR 
- 10 334910 . TERMINAL,RING,16-14 AWG,6 STUD AR 
- 10A 334921 . TERMINAL,RING,22-18 AWG,6 STUD AR 
- 10B 360370 . TERMINAL,RING,14-16 AWG,NO. 8 HOLE,INS AR 
- 11 517913 . CLIP,TERMINAL..i.SLIP ON_._18-16 AWG AR 
- 12 53193 . GROMMET,RUB,FOR 7/16 HOLE X 3/32 PNL AR 
- 13 609687 . CONTACT AR 
- 14 569878 . CONNECTOR,MALE,9 PIN POLARIZED AR 
- 15 2145170 . TERMINAL, CONNECTOR AR 
- 16 2183041 . TERMINAL,SPADE,22-18AWG,4 STUD AR 
- 17 811802 . GUIDE1 CARD AR 
- 18 5261459 . TERMINAL, POST AR 
- 19 522850 . TERMINAL BLClCK AR 
- 20 92784 . TERMINAL,RING,22-18 AWG..i.8 STUD AR I 

- 21 123070 . GROMMET,RUBBER,0.438ID AR 
- 22 368169 . CONNECTOR AR 
- 23 813681 . CONTACT AR 
- 24 813801 . HOUSING AR 
- 25 813802 . COVER AR 
- 26 815933 . CONNECTOR AR 
- 27 760259 . SHIELD,GROUNDING SPLICE AR 
- 28 253453 . TERMINAL,RING,22-26 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS AR 
- 29 2426168 . MOTOR 1 
- 29A 2426167 . MOTOR 1 
- 30 2152788 . FERRULE,0.4530D,0.4ID, AR 
- 31 5213364 . FERRULE,ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR,INNER AR 
- 32 569879 . INSERT,ELEC CONNECTOR,9 POSITION AR 
- 33 316996 . LUG,TERMINAL AR 

MOS-1351-1 

52 



5444/544 0 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO, NO. INDEX NO. 

453 2 -199 55901-CONT 9 - SA 251990 1 - 49 438548 4 - 70 
3550 2 - 77 10 - 21 253453 14 - 28 4 - 79 

4 -126 56079 2 -103 257187 9 - 9 4 - 81 
5677 2 -195 9 - 28 10 - 5 4 - 83 
6364 2 - 70 56722 3 - 30 11 - 14 10 - 19 
6484 4 - 88A 
6935 2 - 78 

10 - 6 
11 - 15B 

llA- 17 
11A- 19 

1 lA- 6 
438549 4 - 43A 

8163 2 -198 
9092 2 - 41 

llA- 20 
11A- 23 

llA- 21 
13 - 34 

5 - 1 
438550 4 - 6 

9895 4 - 43B 
5 - 2 

58207 3 - 2 
4 -172 

257189 2 -111 
3 - 3 

4 -185 
9 - 25 

10170 1 - 26 10 - 20 9 - 14 12 - 4A 
1 - 34 12 - 11 257956 2 -175B 438551 4 - 43C 
2 - 15 62031 2 - 3 257958 4 -180 5 - 3 
2 - 17 2 - 57 257959 11A- 4 6 - 2 
2 - 31 
2 - 56 

2 -190 
11 - 15 

257960 2 -184 
257975 2 - 45 

7 - 2 
11 - 10 

2 -140 
2 -189 

l lA- 22 
81693 2 - 97 

257982 8 - 28 
llA- 7 

llA- 12 
438552 11A- 13 

4 - 4 4 -194 257984 11 - 8 438554 1 lA- 17 
4 -166 8 - 20 257985 2 -150 12 - 21 
8 - 6 1 lA- 18 2 -174 438570 9 - 8 
8 - 14 82125 4 - 52 2 -181 438573 3 - 18 
9 - 1 92784 14 - 20 4 - 3 438590 4 -123 

11A- 16 103235 2 - 36 4 - 9 438604 1 - 16 
12 - 13 

11598 1 - 50 
104696 5 - 20 
113819 8 - 22A 

4 - 430 
4 - 59 

473079 1 - 11 
1 - 17 

2 - 51 123070 10 - 16 4 - 68 475324 4 - 96 
2 -102 14 - 21 4 - 71 478012 3 - 17 
2 -165 
9 - 27 

123072 8 - 16 
129654 2 - 40 

4 - 75 
5 - 4 

517913 14 - 11 
522849 8 - 21 

19944 2 -116 
21636 4 - 11 

130985 2 -145 
131542 11A- 9 

llA- 15 
12 - 19 

522850 8 - 19 
14 - 19 

22478 4 - 15 1 38755 1 - 31A 12 - 24 526378 9 - 11 
4 - 22 9 - 3 257986 2 - 25 526898 2 -101 
4 -173 149897 2 - 87 4 -134 535983 14 - 6 

23931 3 - 27 4 - 14 4 -148 569878 14 - 14 
24107 2 - 72 4 - 21 4 -157 569879 14 - 32 

2 -111 150209 2 - 35 4 -167 581715 9 - 18 
25627 9 - 13 
32042 1 - 10 

186399 4 - 85 
5 - 10 

8 - 17A 
9 - 10 

603863 2 -168 
609687 14 - 13 

34512 2 - 84 186923 2 -]73 11 - 15A 631810 6 - 6 
2 -205 4 - 88 '02090 4 -183 7 - 6 
4 - 32 4 - 88B 9 - 24 682902 4 - 10 
9 - 5 4 - 90 12 - 4 725557 14 - 7A 

35739 10 - 4 186924 2 - 52 302131 12 - 5 725558 14 - 4A 
37913 11 - 7 4 - 8 316807 2 - 74 731626 3 - 29 

11 - 11 4 - 58 316996 9 - 29 731631 2 -113 
11A- 14 4 - 92 14 - 33 2 -122 
l lA- 18 13 - 6 317173 8 - 2 9 - 6A 

38051 2 - 67 186933 2 -161 317232 9 - 17 738022 12 - 2 
38235 1 - 23 186935 2 - 76 322065 1 - 22 760259 14 - 27 

1 - 28 187243 1" - 1 2 - 66 8 04 715 14 - 2 
2 - 21 188609 14 - 5 322550 1 - 21 811090 10 - 11 
4 -121 208249 9 - 6 1 - 30 811417 10 - 10A 
4 -147 209033 2 -164 4 - 98 811427 2 -131 
4 -156 210883 2 - 12 8 - 1 811802 8 - 32 
8 - 24 9 - 4 322551 2 - 2 10 - 1 3 
9 - 20 210921 12 - 3 323837 2 - 13 14 - 17 

38261 4 -116 216128 1 lA- 14 32 6264 llA- 11 811804 2 - 98 
12 - 16A 219743 2 -144 332981 4 - 73A 10 - 12 

38262 2 - 34 234345 4 -125 334910 14 - 10 813179 10 - 10 
4 -111 236550 4 - 49 334921 14 - 10A 813329 8 - 11 

38265 2 -158 4 -176 338238 1 - 54 813681 14 - 2 3 
38266 2 - 10 236849 9 - 31 1 - 56 813801 14 - 24 
38352 11 - 13 237032 2 - 51A 356742 3 - 10 813802 14 - 25 

11A- 20 237245 2 -110 3 - 15 815933 14 - 26 
38442 1 - 39 241318 2 - 37 3 - 20 825559 2 -142A 
40658 2 - 69 244049 2 -149 357433 3 - 13 852958 2 - 8 
45690 2 -162 4 - 24 360370 14 - JOB 852959 2 - 9 

9 - 32 4 - 26 360433 14 - lA 889325 1 - 6 
48594 4 - 67 4 -136 365776 5 - 21 1 - 35 
52522 4 - 17 4 -138 368169 14 - 22 1070020 2 -154 
52523 4 - 2 4 -140 369207 1 - 13 1071739 2 - 32 
52570 4 - 19 5 - 6 9 - 2 10724 33 2 -126 
53193 14 - 12 251820 4 -133 369675 4 - 30 1073418 4 - 91.l 
55726 1 - 32 251970 2 -180 438538 5 - 8 11A- 2 

8 - 25 4 - 28 5 - 13 12 - 6 
55901 2 - 85 12 - 18 5 - 30 1090873 2 - 88 

3 - 28 12 - 23 5 - 34 1092125 6 - 8 

x- 1 



5444/5440 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1 092125-CO!lT 7 - 8 2536239 12 - 12 2536503 2 -208 25 37 376 2 -138 
11 - 1 2536242 12 - 1 25365]0 2 - 75 2537380 13 - 10 
l lA- 1 2536245 2 - 96 4 - REF 2537381 13 - 11 
1 lA- 9 2536246 2 - 95 4 - REF 2537382 4 - 43 
12 - 8 2536247 1 - 36 4 - REF 4 -187 

1093646 4 - 51 2536254 4 -109A 2536526 12 - 25 5 - REF 
1093722 2 -153 2536261 3 - 7 2536533 13 - REF 2537383 5 - 14 
1138455 5 - 35 11 - 16 2536543 13 - 23 2537384 5 - 21 
1164027 4 -129 11A- 23 2536559 13 - 4 2537385 5 - 19 
1177217 4 - 35 1 lA- 26 2536563 13 - 9 2537386 5 - 17 

4 -105 25 36 272 2 -175 2536565 13 - 5 2537387 5 - 26 
2101819 11 - 2 2536274 2 -123 2536567 13 - 36 2537391 5 - 24 

11A- 2 2536275 1 - 57 2536569 13 - 4 2537392 5 - 25 
l lP- 10 2536277 4 -184 2536571 13 - 22 2537393 5 - 22 

2102365 3 - 1 9 - 26 2536601 2 - 58 25 37394 5 - 29 
3 - 8 2536285 2 - 5 2536602 2 - 55 2537395 5 - 32 

2111232 8 - 22 2536287 11 - 17 2536604 8 - 12 2537396 ': - 33 
9 - 22 2536296 1 - 41 2536615 2 - 20 2537397 5 - 12 

2114108 3 - 4 2536332 13 - 8 2536616 1 - 2 2537398 5 - 1f) 

2114985 2 -185 2536337 9 - 1 2536618 6 - 12 2537399 5 - 23 
2121358 4 - 74 2536341 11 - 4 7 - 12 2537400 5 - 28 
2122114 9 - 12 llA- 4 25 3662 3 8 - 10 2537426 5 - 15 
2145170 14 - 15 2536342 4 - 44 2536625 2 - 82 2537430 5 - 18 
2152788 14 - 30 2536345 2 - 1 2536626 2 - 81 2537431 5 - 5 
21 74195 2 -107 11 - REF 2536627 2 - 26 2537432 5 - 7 

14 - 3 2536350 5 - 11 2536630 3 - 19 2537446 4 -108 
2175867 9 - 19 5 - 31 2536633 6 - 11 2537447 4 -104 
2181005 1 - 37 2536353 2 -155 1 - 11 2537458 4 -177 

1 - 48 2536356 2 -182 2536640 6 - 14 2537459 4 -179 
2 -100 2536357 4 -164 2536642 6 - 17 2537464 4 -168 
2 -115 2536358 4 -J..28 2536643 1 - 17 2537465 4 -193 
2 -120 2536359 2 - 11 2536644 6 - 13 2537466 4 -181 
2 -128 2536370 3 - 6 2536645 7 - 13 2537467 4 -115 
2 -130 2536376 2 - 6 2536649 4 - 47 2537468 4 -112 
2 -136 2536387 1 - 8 2537301 13 - REF 25374 72 6 - 9 
3 - SA 2536388 11 - 18 2537303 2 -132 7 - q 

2181007 2 -156 11A- 24 8 - REF 2537473 2 - 91 
2183041 14 - 16 1 lP.- 21 2537304 ,, -108 <.. 2537475 6 - 7 

2192509 10 - 1 2536389 1 - 42 10 - REF 7 - 7 
2199329 2 -202 2536390 1 - 38 2537305 2 - 73 2537478 2 -146 
21993 78 13 - 28 2536393 1 - 14 12 - REF 2537479 2 -147 
2204025 2 - 42 25 36394 1 - 12 2537306 2 - 94 2537480 2 -1 s2 
2207715 2 -196 2536399 4 - 12 2537308 1 - 1 2537483 9 - 34 
2218106 13 - 37 2536431 4 - 86 2537309 2 - 83 2537484 1 - B 
2219193 2 -206 2536432 4 - 76 7 - ~EF 2537485 2 - 86 

13 - 30 2536433 4 - 77 2537310 2 - 83 25 37486 6 - 5 
22 50961 2 - 79 2536434 4 - 1 6 - REF 7 - 5 
2250963 2 - 80 2536435 4 - 80 2537312 1 - 27 2537488 2 -105 
2261918 9 - 21 2536436 4 - 82 4 -120 2537489 2 - 68 
2261919 9 - 16 2536437 4 - 78 2537314 5 - 9 I 0 - 7 
2270032 13 - 3 2536438 4 - 95 253 7316 4 -150 2537490 2 -104 
2283000 8 - 26 2536440 4 - 93 4 -159 2537491 2 - 65 

9 - 23 2536442 4 - 91 2537318 2 - 39 10 - 3 
2283001 2 -175A 2536450 2 -163 2537319 2 - 39 2537492 2 - 62 

2 -183 2536451 2 -170 2537320 2 - 39 2537493 2 - 63 
2283002 8 - 3 2536452 2 -]66 2537321 2 - 39 2537497 2 -109 
2283004 9 - 15 2536453 2 -171 2537326 2 - 71 2537499 2 -124 
2283005 8 - 4 2536454 2 -160 25373 37 12 - 26 25 37500 2 -121 
2283011 11A- 24 2536455 1 - 52 2537338 6 - 10 2537502 2 -106 
2283012 1 lA- 21 2536456 1 - 51 7 - 10 2537504 1 - 5" 
2391059 2 - 64 2536457 1 - 47 2537339 4 - 57 2537505 1 - 58 
2414892 10 - 2 2536458 2 -]59 2537340 4 - 56 2537506 10 - ]7 

2426163 12 - 10 2536460 1 - 4 2537341 4 - 55 2537508 2 - 99 
2426164 4 -153 2536461 1 - 19 2537348 4 - 45 2537509 1 - 55 

4 -162 2536464 1 - 18 2537349 4 -139 2537511 1 - 40 
2426167 14 - 29A 2536465 1 - 15 2537356 2 - 18 2537512 2 -135 
2426168 14 - 29 2536473 1 - 9 2537357 2 - 90 25 37524 2 -148 
2426180 2 - 43 2536477 1 - 5 2537359 4 - 46 25 3752 5 3 - 25 
2426181 2 - 43 2536480 4 -117 2537360 4 - 13 2537528 3 - 22 
2426199 2 - 43 2536482 4 - 89 2537362 2 -114 10 - 15 
2426200 2 - 43 2536483 4 - 73 2537363 4 - 97 2537542 8 - 23 
2426288 4 - 5 2536485 4 -109 2537364 4 - 99 2537543 3 - 23 

6 - 1 2536486 4 -110 2537366 13 - 14 8 - 31 
1 - 1 2536487 3 - 33 2537367 13 - 13 25 37544 3 - 21 

11 - 9 2536488 3 - 24 2537368 13 - 12 2537556 8 - 2<} 

11.l\.- 11 2536495 1 - 46 2537370 4 - 34 2537557 1 - 2q 
11A- 16 2536496 1 - 45 2537371 2 -193 8 - 30 
12 - 14 2536500 2 - REF 2537373 2 -139 2537565 q -]75 
12 - 16 2 - P.EF 2537374 2 -137 25 37567 4 -170 

2536212 2 - 21 2 - REF 2537375 2 -141 2537569 4 -111 

}:- 2 



PART LI ST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

2537570 4 - 12 2598090 
2537571 8 - 13 2598097 
2537572 6 - 16 2598168 

1 - 16 2598171 
2537573 6 - 15 2598175 

1 - 15 2598180 
25375"74 2 -151 2598182 
2537576 8 - 8 2598183 
2537577 8 - 7 2598184 
2537579 4 - u2 2598185 
2597912 1 - 31 2598190 
2S97913 2 - 60 2598191 

9 - C{F.F 2598195 
2597914 l - 25 2598196 

2 - 30 2598197 
2S979l"> 2 - 38 2598198 
2597916 2 - 28 2600573 
2597917 3 - 32 4077757 

4 -182 4121100 
2597918 4 -178 
2597920 1 - 43 4121101 
2597923 4 -174 5144300 
2597924 4 -174 5144301 
2">97932 2 -187 5144302 
259793R 2 -207 5144303 
2S97919 2 - 23 5144306 
2597953 2 -112 5144310 

10 - 18 5144311 
2597955 8 - 9 5144312 
2597956 8 - ') 

2597957 8 - 27 5144317 
2597959 2 - 22 
2597960 2 - 22 5144318 
::597961 2 - 22 
259796 3 1 - 20 5144321 
2 59796'1 1 - 24 5144326 
2597965 7 - 14 5144329 
259797~ 11 - 6 5141.J330 
25979?4 11 - 5 5144 331 
2598005 2 - 92 5144332 
2598007 2 - 89 5144333 
2"i98012 2 - 49 5144334 
259801S 4 -126A 5144335 
2598016 4 -l2(d 5144336 
2598020 4 -127 5144337 
2598021 4 -122 514ll339 
2S98022 4 -124 5144340 
259802S 4 -158 5144342 
2598026 4 -149 5144344 
L598028 4 -192 5]44346 
2"98029 4 - 69 5144348 
2598030 4 - 66 5)44352 
2598033 4 -161 5144354 
2">98034 4 -1 )2 5144387 
2598035 4 -155 5141.J390 
2598036 4 -146 
2598037 13 - 17 5144405 
2598038 6 - 4 5]44444 

7 - 4 5144445 
2')98045 13 - 40 5213364 
2598048 10 - 14 5214094 
Z'.J98049 l 0 - 9 5257231 
25980')6 13 - 25 5261459 
2598060 13 - 15 
2598063 1 3 - 21 5264648 
259806') 1 3 - ]6 5319854 
2598066 13 - 27 
;;:.598067 13 - l 
2598068 13 - 1 
2 59807'! 2 - 14:..:: 
2 598076 2 - 16 
: 598077 4 -145 
.2598080 6 - 3 

"1 - 3 5349929 
2598082 13 - 19 5350092 
259808l 13 - 18 5352958 
2598086 2 -119 5352960 
~598087 2 -112 5 352967 
2598088 4 -107 5364151 

4 -114 5700286 

54114/5440 

LIST AND PART 
INDEX NO. NO. 

2 -125 5700484 
9 - 30 
2 - 24 5759968 
4 - 87 5831591 
2 - 19 5831600 

12 - 3A 583160] 
4 - 65 5831608 
4 - 64 5831616 
4 - 63 58 31627 
4 - 62 5831632 

13 - 33 5831637 
4 - 65A 5831657 
2 -200 5831662 
2 -118 
1 - 3 5831668 
2 - 44 
2 -194 58 31680 

13 - 35 5831681 
2 -107 5831682 

14 - 4 5831686 
14 - 7 5831687 
1 lA- 12 58 31708 
llA- 8 5831709 
1 lA- 13 5831713 
llJI_- 10 5831716 
1 lA- 19 5831720 
llA- 5 58 31721 
l lJI.- 28 5831723 

2 - 1 5831745 
·11A- REF 5831746 
llA- 22 5831748 
1 lA- 25 5831793 

2 - 59 5831794 
2 - 94A 58 3181 3 

13 - 38 5831815 
13 - 3 
llA- 15 5831824 

2 - 1 5831851 
llA- 25 5831852 
llA- 8 5831856 
llA- 1 5831857 
11 A- 1 5831859 
llA- 6 5831862 
llA- 5 5831863 
llA- 3 58318611 

2 - 1 5831865 
13 - 41 5831866 
n - 41 5831869 
13 - 41 5831870 
n - 42 583]876 
13 - 42 5831886 
13 - 42 5831887 

2 - 93 5831891 
9 - 6'3 5831892 
2 - 60 5831895 
9 - REF 5831899 
2 - 44 5831900 

13 - 1 5831902 
13 - 1 5831903 
14 - 31 5831904 

9 - 33 5831908 
13 - 29 5831910 

8 - 17 5831911 
14 - ]8 5831,21 

2 -167 
2 - 29 5831922 
2 -133 58 3192 3 
2 -143 5831926 
3 - 5 5831927 
3 - 9 5831928 
3 - 11 5831929 
3 - 14 5831930 
3 - 16 5831933 
2 - 61 5831934 
2 - 47 5831948 

14 - 8 
14 - 8A 5831955 
14 - 9 5831976 

2 - 14 5831987 
2 - 33 5831989 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

1 - 44 
10 - 8 

3 - 26 
13 - 31 
13 - 26 
13 - 2 
13 - 20 
13 - 32 
13 - 7 
13 - 24 
13 - 40 

4 - 40 
4 -151 
4 -160 
4 -154 
4 -163 
4 -102 
4 - 53 
4 - 50 
4 - 61 
4 - 60 
2 - 46 
2 -157 
2 -204 
4 - 33 
2 - 53 
2 - 54 
2 - 50 
4 -113 
4 -106 
4 - 38 
2 -186 
8 - 15 

11 - 12 
12 - 15 
12 - ]7 

1 - 1 
4 -169 
4 - 37 
4 - 25 
4 - 41 
fl -195 
2 - 58A 

12 - 21 
12 - 1 
12 - 20 
12 - 22 

4 -103 
4 - 84 
4 -186 
4 - 23 
4 - 29 
4 - 48 
4 - 16 
4 - 7 
4 -100 
4 -101 
4 - 54 
4 - 18 
4 -130 
4 - 39 

12 - 28 
12 - 9 

2 -]76 
2 -185A 
2 -178 
2 -169 
4 - 31 
4 - 20 
4 -135 
4 -137 
4 - 21 
4 -142 
4 -141 

11 - 3 
llA- 3 

2 - 4 
4 -144 
4 -132 
2 -177 

PART 
NO. 

5831990 
5831991 
58 31993 
')831994 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

2 -177 
2 -177 
4 -14 3 
4 -165 

x- 3 



(J,) 

c 

-~ 
-5 
Cl 
c 
0 
-ro 
.... 
::::i 

() 

IBM 5444 Disk Storage Drive 
(Machines with Serial no. below 30,100) 
IBM 5440 Disk Cartridge, PC 

Reader's Comment Form 

This reader's comment form is provided for your comments and suggestions (both 
favorable and unfavorable) on this manual; these will help us to produce better 
publications for your use. Your observations may concern, for example, the orga­
nization of the manual contents, the text (clarity, accuracy, cross-referencing), the 
illustrations, the index, or the paper, printing, or binding. Each reply will be care­
fully reviewed by the persons responsible for writing and publishing the manual. 

All comments and suggestions become the property of IBM. 

Comments and Suggestions 

Order No. S135-0001-1 

The above remarks are based on my experience of using this manual: In the field 0 For education D 

Name and Address 

Readers outside of U.S.A. Please mail this form to IBM U.K. Laboratories Ltd., Product Publications, 
Hursley Park, Winchester, Han ts, England. 



s 135-0001-1 

Fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

Attention: Department 813 (H) 

Fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY 

IBM CORPORATION 

1133 WESTCHESTER AVENUE, 

WHITE PLAINS, N.Y. 10604 

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A. only} 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

Fold 

FIRST CLAS~ 
PERMIT NO. 1359 

WHITE PLAINS. NY 

Fold 

() 
c: 

:J 
Cl> 



Pt7 t+'S 
--------------------- ....., Fold 

5444 
J 

Cut 

Sl35-0001-1 

lntematlonal Bualneaa Machines Corporation 
Data Proceaalng Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White. Plalna. New York 10804 
(U.S.A •. only) 

IBM .World. Trade Corporation 
121 United. Nations Plaza. New York. New York 10017 
(lntematlonal) 

::::; 

Ci& ..... 
w 
(J'I 

6 
0 
0 ..... 




